BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF HUMAN RESOURCES OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Professional Employees'

Association,

Employee Organization,

* CASE NO: 72-UCA-1-2000

Coffeyville Community College,

Coffeyville, Kansas,

Employer.

ORDER TO AMEND

NOW, on the 1st day of July, 1999, the above-captioned matter came on for consideration before the Director of Labor Relations, George M. Wolf.

Pursuant to the mutual agreement of the parties, and their being no statutory violations in the proposed action, it is hereby ordered that the appropriate unit for Coffeyville Community College (formerly 72-UCA-3-1987 and 72-UCA-3-1994) shall be amended and comprised of the following classifications:

INCLUDE: Staff Group Members

Director of Academic Advisement

International Student Advisor & Career Development Coordinator

Faculty Group Members

Athletic Trainer/Instructor

EMICT Instructor

Agriculture Instructor/Recruiter/Livestock Judging Team Coach

Psychology Instructor Chemistry Instructor

Biology Instructor

Director of Television Technology Written Communications Instructor

Developmental Education Instructor

ORDER TO AMEND 72-UCA-1-2000 (Professional Employees' Assn. v. Coffeyville Community College) Page 2

Fine Arts Instructor Economics Instructor EMICT Program Coordinator/Instructor Director of Development Studies/Instructor Theatre Instructor/Technical State Production Director Communications Instructor/Honors Program Coordinator English/Literature Instructor **Business & Computer Technology Instructor** Writing/Literature Instructor Sociology Instructor English Instructor Computer Instructor Midmanagement Instructor/Trainer Family & Consumer Sciences Instructor **EMT Instructor** Horticulture Program Instructor/Coordinator **History Instructor** Spanish/ESL Instructor Agriculture Instructor Vocal Music Instructor **Accounting Instructor** Math Instructor Instrumental Band Instructor

Assistant Coach Group Members

Assistant Football Coach/Instructor
Assistant Basketball Coach/Instructor
Assistant Basketball Coach/Sports Information Coordinator

EXCLUDE: Head Cheerleading/Drill Team Coach

Head Volleyball Coach

Head Tennis Coach (no current position)

Head Softball Coach Head Soccer Coach ORDER TO AMEND 72-UCA-1-2000 (Professional Employees' Assn. v. Coffeyville Community College) Page 3

IT IS SO ORDERED this 3rd day of September, 1999.

George M. Wolf, Director Labor Relations Section 1430 SW Topeka Blvd., 3rd Flr. Topeka, KS 66612-1853

(785) 368-6224

RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

This is a summary proceeding pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537. A party may request a hearing on the order by filing a request with the presiding officer within fifteen (15) days of service of the Order setting forth the issues to be determined at the hearing. Failure to request a hearing will result in the Order becoming effective upon the time for requesting a hearing.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Manager for the Public Employee Relations Board and Labor Relations Section, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the **3rd** day of **September, 1999**, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order to Amend was deposited in the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Mark Frank
Professional Employees Assn.
c/o Coffeyville Community College
400 West 11th
Coffeyville, KS 67337-5064

Marlon Thornburg, Dean of Administration Coffeyville Community College 400 West 11th Coffeyville, KS 67337-5064

Sharon L. Tunstall